

No. 23-696

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COLORADO REPUBLICAN STATE CENTRAL COMMITTEE,
Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Colorado

REPLY BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
RESPONDENTS ANDERSON AND GRISWOLD

MICHAEL W. MELITO
MELITO LAW LLC
ROBERT A. KITSMILLER
PODOLL & PODOLL, P.C.

CHRISTINA A. COMPAGNONE
OLIVIA F. SUMMERS
GARRETT A. TAYLOR
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
JORDAN A. SEKULOW
STUART J. ROTH
ANDREW J. EKONOMOU
JANE SERENE RASKIN
WALTER M. WEBER
CECILIA NOLAND-HEIL
BENJAMIN P. SISNEY
NATHAN MOELKER
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Anderson Respondents’ Arguments That President Trump is Not an Officer are Not Supported by the Historical Evidence	4
II. The Anderson Respondents’ Arguments That the Fourteenth Amendment is Self-Executing are Incorrect.....	6
III. This Court Should Protect the Petitioner’s First Amendment Rights.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	7
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	11
<i>Burns-Toole v. Byrne</i> , 11 F.3d 1270 (5th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Cale v. Covington</i> , 586 F.2d 311 (4th Cir. 1978)	6
<i>Castro v. New Hampshire Sec’y of State</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192925, 2023 WL 7110390 (D.N.H., Oct. 27, 2023)	3
<i>Cedar-Riverside Associates, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 606 F.2d 254 (8th Cir. 1979)	7
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	6
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	6
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	8

<i>Griffin’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (Cir. Ct. 1869)	9
<i>Hassan v. Colorado</i> , 495 F. App’x 947 (10th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>In re Tate</i> , 63 N.C. 308 (1869).....	9
<i>Labrant v. Benson</i> , No. 23-000137-MZ (Mich. Ct. Cl.)	3
<i>Lindsay v. Bowen</i> , 750 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	7
<i>Ownbey v. Morgan</i> , 256 U.S. 94 (1921)	7
<i>Sweat v. City of Fort Smith</i> , 265 F.3d 692 (8th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	10-11
<i>United States v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	10-11
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , ECF No. 1, No. 1:23-cr-00257-TSC (D.D.C. filed Aug. 1, 2023).....	2
<i>Worthy v. Barrett</i> , 63 N.C. 199 (1869).....	7

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2383	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7, 8
Acts of 1868, Ch. 1, sec. 8.....	9
H. Res. 24 (117th Cong.)	2

OTHER SOURCES

1 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES § 793 (Thomas Cooley ed., 4th ed. 1878)	4
Cong. Globe., 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	5
Department of Justice, <i>30 Months Since the Jan. 6 Attack on the Capitol</i> (Oct. 6, 2023)	2
Department of Justice, <i>Appointment of a Special Counsel</i> (Nov. 18, 2022).....	2
JOHN BOUVIER, LAW DICTIONARY (1856)	4

Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Meaning and Ambiguity of Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (2023)	5
The Reconstruction Acts, 12 U.S. Op Att’y Gen. 141 (1867)	4-5
Steven Calabresi, Volokh Conspiracy, <i>Donald Trump and Section 3 of the 14th Amendment</i> (Dec. 31, 2023)	5
